
 

   
  

 
 
 

 
   

  
  

  
  

 
  

 

 
 

 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 

   
  
  

 
 

  
 

  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

   
  
  

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

  
 

  
 

  

  
 

  
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

   
  

  
 

  
 
 
 

    
 
 
 

Service Code SD/MC Allowable 
Disciplines 

Allowable 
Place of 
Service 

Lockout Codes 
Note: The below outpatient 
services are locked out against 
inpatient and 24-hour services 
except for the date of 
admission. 

Dependent 
on Codes 

Medicare 
COB 
Required? 

Maximum 
Units that Can 
be Billed 

Allowable 
Modifiers 

96105 • MD/DO All except Cannot be billed with: No Yes 1 95 Assessment of 
Aphasia, per Hour • PA 09 96110* GC 

• PhD/PsyD 96125* HK 
(Licensed or 96127* HL 
Waivered) 96146* HV 

• NP or CNS 96161* HW 
(Certified)

Developmental 96110 • MD/DO All except Cannot be billed with: No No 1 59 
Screening, 15 Minutes • PA

• PhD/PsyD
(Licensed or
Waivered)

• LCSW (Licensed,
Registered or 
Waivered)

• MFT (Licensed,
Registered or 
Waivered)

• NP or CNS
(Certified)

• PCC (Licensed or
Registered)

• RN

09 96105 
96116 
96121 
96125* 
96130 
96131-96133 
96136-96139 
96146* 
96161 

95 
GC 
HK 
HL 
HV 
HW 
XE 
XP 
XU 

Developmental Testing, 96112 • MD/DO All except Cannot be billed with: No Yes 1 59 
First Hour • PA 09 90791-90792* 

90832-90834* 
90836-90839* 

95 
GC 
HK 

1 

PSYCHOLOGICAL TESTING AND SCREENING CODES TABLE



 

   
  

 
 
 

 
   

  
  

  
  

 
  

 

 
 

 

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

   
  
  

 
 

  
 

  
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Service Code SD/MC Allowable 
Disciplines 

Allowable 
Place of 
Service 

Lockout Codes 
Note: The below outpatient 
services are locked out against 
inpatient and 24-hour services 
except for the date of 
admission. 

Dependent 
on Codes 

Medicare 
COB 
Required? 

Maximum 
Units that Can 
be Billed 

Allowable 
Modifiers 

• PhD/PsyD 90845* HL 
(Licensed or 90847* HV 
Waivered) 90849* HW 

• NP or CNS 90853* XE 
(Certified) 90865* XP 

90870* XU 
90880* 
96116 
96121 
96125* 
96127* 
96130-96131* 
96146* 
96161* 
99202-99205** 
99212-99215** 
99217-99223** 
99231-99236** 
99304-99310** 
99324-99328** 
99334-99337** 
99341-99345** 
99347-99350** 

Developmental Testing, 96113 • MD/DO All except Cannot be billed with: Must code Yes 44 59 
Each Additional 30 • PA 09 90791-90792* 96112 (first 95 
Minutes • PhD/PsyD 90832-90834* hour) GC 

(Licensed or 90836-90839* before HK 
Waivered) 90845* coding HL 

90847* 96113 (each HV 
90849* additional HW 
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Service Code SD/MC Allowable 
Disciplines 

Allowable 
Place of 
Service 

Lockout Codes 
Note: The below outpatient 
services are locked out against 
inpatient and 24-hour services 
except for the date of 
admission. 

Dependent 
on Codes 

Medicare 
COB 
Required? 

Maximum 
Units that Can 
be Billed 

Allowable 
Modifiers 

• NP or CNS 90853* 30 minutes) XE 
(Certified) 90865* before XP 

90870* coding XU 
90880* 96113. 
96121 
96125* 
96127* 
96130 
96131* 
96138 
96146* 
96161* 
99202-99205** 
99212-99215** 
99217-99223** 
99231-99236** 
99304-99310** 
99324-99328** 
99334-99337** 
99341-99345** 
99347-99350** 

Neurobehavioral Status 96116 • MD/DO All except Cannot be billed with: No Yes 1 59 
Exam, First Hour • PA 09 90791 95 

• PhD/PsyD 90792 GC 
(Licensed or 90832-90834 HK 
Waivered) 90836-90840 HL 

• LCSW (Licensed, 90845 HV 
Registered or 90847 HW 
Waivered) 90849 XE 

90853 XP 
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Service Code SD/MC Allowable 
Disciplines 

Allowable 
Place of 
Service 

Lockout Codes 
Note: The below outpatient 
services are locked out against 
inpatient and 24-hour services 
except for the date of 
admission. 

Dependent 
on Codes 

Medicare 
COB 
Required? 

Maximum 
Units that Can 
be Billed 

Allowable 
Modifiers 

• MFT (Licensed, 90865 XU 
Registered or 90880 
Waivered) 96110* 

• NP or CNS 96112* 
(Certified) 96125* 

• PCC (Licensed or 96127* 
Registered) 96146* 

• RN 96161* 
99202-99205 
99212-99215 
99217-99220 
99231-99236 
99304-99310 
99324-99328 
99334-99337 
99341-99345 
99347-99350 

Neurobehavioral Status 
Exam, Each Additional 
Hour 

96121 • MD/DO
• PA
• PhD/PsyD

(Licensed or
Waivered)

• LCSW (Licensed,
Registered or 
Waivered)

• MFT (Licensed,
Registered or 
Waivered)

All except 
09 

Cannot be billed with: 
90791 
90792 
96110* 
96112-96113* 
96125* 
96127* 
96146 
96161* 

Must code 
96116 
before 
coding 
96121. 

Yes 22 95 
GC 
HK 
HL 
HV 
HW 

4 



 

   
  

 
 
 

 
   

  
  

  
  

 
  

 

 
 

 

 
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

   
  

 
 

  
  

 

  
 

  
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

   
  

  
 

  
 
 
 

    
 
 
 

Service Code SD/MC Allowable Allowable Lockout Codes Dependent Medicare Maximum Allowable 
Disciplines Place of 

Service 
Note: The below outpatient 
services are locked out against 
inpatient and 24-hour services 

on Codes COB 
Required? 

Units that Can 
be Billed 

Modifiers 

except for the date of 
admission. 

• NP or CNS
(Certified)

• PCC (Licensed or
Registered)

• RN
Standardized Cognitive 96125 • MD/DO All except Cannot be billed with: No Yes 1 59 
Performance Testing, per 
Hour 

• PhD/PsyD
(Licensed or
Waivered)

09 96105 
96110 
96112-96113 

95 
GC 
HK 

• PA
• NP or CNS

(Certified)

96116 
96121 
96127* 
96130-96133 

HL 
HV 
HW 
XE 

96136-96139 XP 
96146* XU 
96161* 
99202-99205 
99212-99215 
99217-99220 
99231-99236 
99304-99310 
99324-99328 
99334-99337 
99341-99345 
99347-99350 

Brief 96127 • MD/DO All except Cannot be billed with: No Yes 1 59 
Emotional/Behavioral • PA 09 90791-90792 93 
Assessment, 15 Minutes 90832-90834 95 

90836-90840 GC 
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Service Code SD/MC Allowable 
Disciplines 

Allowable 
Place of 
Service 

Lockout Codes 
Note: The below outpatient 
services are locked out against 
inpatient and 24-hour services 
except for the date of 
admission. 

Dependent 
on Codes 

Medicare 
COB 
Required? 

Maximum 
Units that Can 
be Billed 

Allowable 
Modifiers 

• PhD/PsyD 90845 HK 
(Licensed or 90847 HL 
Waivered) 90849 HV 

• LCSW (Licensed, 90853 HW 
Registered or 90865 XE 
Waivered) 90867-90870 XP 

• MFT (Licensed, 90880 XU 
Registered or 96105 
Waivered) 96112-96113 

• NP or CNS 96116 
(Certified) 96121 

• PCC (Licensed or 96125 
Registered) 96130-96133 

• RN 96136-96139 
96146* 
96161* 
99217-99223 
99231-99236 
99251-99255 
99304-99310 
99366-99368 
99441-99443 
99451 
99484 

Psychological Testing 96130 • MD/DO All except Cannot be billed with: No Yes 1 59 
Evaluation, First Hour • PhD/PsyD 09 96110* 93 

(Licensed or 96112 95 
Waivered) 96113* GC 

• PA 96125* HK 
96127* HL 
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Service Code SD/MC Allowable 
Disciplines 

Allowable 
Place of 
Service 

Lockout Codes 
Note: The below outpatient 
services are locked out against 
inpatient and 24-hour services 
except for the date of 
admission. 

Dependent 
on Codes 

Medicare 
COB 
Required? 

Maximum 
Units that Can 
be Billed 

Allowable 
Modifiers 

• NP or CNS 96161* HV 
(Certified) 96146* HW 

99202-99205 XE 
99212-99215 XP 
99217-99220 XU 
99231-99236 
99304-99310 
99324-99328 
99334-99337 
99341-99345 
99347-99350 

Psychological Testing 96131 • MD/DO All except Cannot be billed with: Must code Yes 22 59 
Evaluation, Each • PhD/PsyD 09 96110* 96130 93 
Additional Hour (Licensed or 96112 before 95 

Waivered) 96113* coding GC 
• PA 96125* 96131. HK 
• NP or CNS 96127* HL 

(Certified) 96161* HV 
96146* HW 

XE 
XP 
XU 

Neuropsychological 96132 • MD/DO All except Cannot be billed with: No Yes 1 59 
Testing Evaluation, First • PhD/PsyD 09 96110* 95 
Hour (Licensed or 96125* GC 

Waivered) 96127* HK 
• PA 96146* HL 
• NP or CNS 96161* HV 

(Certified) 99202-99205 HW 
99212-99215 XE 

7 



 

   
  

 
 
 

 
   

  
  

  
  

 
  

 

 
 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

   
  

 
 

  
  

 

  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 

 

   
  

 
 

  
  

 
 

  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Service Code SD/MC Allowable 
Disciplines 

Allowable 
Place of 
Service 

Lockout Codes 
Note: The below outpatient 
services are locked out against 
inpatient and 24-hour services 
except for the date of 
admission. 

Dependent 
on Codes 

Medicare 
COB 
Required? 

Maximum 
Units that Can 
be Billed 

Allowable 
Modifiers 

99217-99220 XP 
99231-99236 XU 
99304-99310 
99324-99328 
99334-99337 
99341-99345 
99347-99350 

Neuropsychological 96133 • MD/DO All except Cannot be billed with: Must code Yes 22 95 
Testing Evaluation, Each • PhD/PsyD 09 96110* 96132 GC 
Additional Hour (Licensed or 96125* before HK 

Waivered) 96127* coding HL 
• PA 96146* 96133. HV 
• NP or CNS 96161* HW 

(Certified)
Psychological or 96136 • MD/DO All except Cannot be billed with: No Yes 1 59 
Neuropsychological Test • PhD/PsyD 09 96110* 95 
Administration, First 30 (Licensed or 96125* GC 
Minutes Waivered)

• PA
• NP or CNS

(Certified)

96127* 
96138* 
96146* 
96161* 
99202-99205 
99212-99215 
99217-99220 
99231-99236 
99304-99310 
99324-99328 
99334-99337 
99341-99345 

HK 
HL 
HV 
HW 
XE 
XP 
XU 
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Service Code SD/MC Allowable 
Disciplines 

Allowable 
Place of 
Service 

Lockout Codes 
Note: The below outpatient 
services are locked out against 
inpatient and 24-hour services 
except for the date of 
admission. 

Dependent 
on Codes 

Medicare 
COB 
Required? 

Maximum 
Units that Can 
be Billed 

Allowable 
Modifiers 

99347-99350 
Psychological or 96137 • MD/DO All except Cannot be billed with: Must code Yes 45 95 
Neuropsychological Test • PhD/PsyD 09 96110* 96136 GC 
Administration, Each (Licensed or 96125* before HK 
Additional 30 Minutes Waivered)

• PA
• NP or CNS

(Certified)

96127* 
96138* 
96146* 
96161* 

coding 
96137. 

HL 
HV 
HW 

Psychological or 96138 PT All except Cannot be billed with: No Yes 1 59 
Neuropsychological Test 09 96110* 95 
Administration by 96113* GC 
Technician, First 30 96125* HK 
Minutes 96127* 

96146* 
96161* 
96136-96137 
99202-99205 
99212-99215 
99217-99220 
99231-99236 
99304-99310 
99324-99328 
99334-99337 
99341-99345 
99347-99350 

HL 
HV 
HW 
XE 
XP 
XU 

Psychological or 96139 PT All except Cannot be billed with: Must code Yes 45 95 
Neuropsychological Test 09 96110* 96138 GC 
Administration, Each 96125* before HK 
Additional 30 Minutes 96127* HL 
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Service Code SD/MC Allowable 
Disciplines 

Allowable 
Place of 
Service 

Lockout Codes 
Note: The below outpatient 
services are locked out against 
inpatient and 24-hour services 
except for the date of 
admission. 

Dependent 
on Codes 

Medicare 
COB 
Required? 

Maximum 
Units that Can 
be Billed 

Allowable 
Modifiers 

96146* 
96161* 

coding 
96139. 

HV 
HW 

Psychological or 96146 • MD/DO All except Cannot be billed with: No Yes 1 59 
Neuropsychological Test • PhD/PsyD 09 96105 95 
Administration, 15 (Licensed or 96110 GC 
Minutes Waivered)

• PA
• NP or CNS

(Certified)

96112-96113 
96116 
96121 
96125 
96127 
96130-96133 
96136-96139 
96161* 
99202-99205 
99212-99215 
99217-99220 
99231-99236 
99304-99310 
99324-99328 
99334-99337 
99341-99345 
99347-99350 

HK 
HL 
HV 
HW 
XE 
XP 
XU 

10 




